Ref: 67021
Corporate Services
Level 4
The Department
Lewis’s Building
2 Renshaw Street
Liverpool
L1 2SA
Email: foi@liverpoolccg.nhs.uk

3 July 2020
Dear
Re: Freedom of Information Request

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request received on 20 June 2020 with regards
to allocation of the £1.3bn fund to support faster patient discharges from hospital during
the covid-19 pandemic.
Request/Response:

Request 1:

How much have you been allocated by the £1.3bn fund to support faster
patient discharges from hospital during the covid-19 pandemic?

Response: Liverpool CCG does not receive a specific amount of funding from the
£1.3bn allocation. The £1.3bn is held by NHS England and the CCG
requests reimbursement of the discharge costs that it has incurred
from NHSE.
The CCG received funding of £60k for the costs that it incurred in
March 2020.
For April and May 2020 total costs of £805k have been incurred, of
which the local authority has met £306k of these costs, with the
balance of £499k being claimed by the CCG from NHS England. The
CCG has yet to be reimbursed for these costs by NHSE.

Request 2:

How much have you spent of your allocation from the £1.3bn covid-19
discharge fund?

Response: Please refer to the response to request 1.
Request 3:

How much has your local authority contributed towards the £1.3bn covid-19
discharge fund?

Response:

Please refer to the response to request 1.

Request 4:

How many care homes did you provide oxygen to as a result of covid-19
outbreaks between:
a) March 1st to April 15th
b) April 15th to June 16th

Response: The North West Home Oxygen Services (HOS) supplier is contracted to
provide Home Oxygen Services on a ‘named’ patient basis only and as
a consequence the NW HOS Contractor would not supply oxygen
equipment as a ‘generic’ supply to a Care Home.
Declaring the number of patients in each Care Home in receipt of Home
Oxygen specifically for COVID-19 may enable those patients to be
identified and therefore under the data protection regulations this
information cannot be shared.

Request 5:

How many covid-19 outbreaks have there been in care homes in your area
from March 1, 2020 to date?

Response: The Office of National Statistics routinely publishes this information.
Details can be accessed and downloaded via the following link:
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/birthsdeathsa
ndmarriages/deaths/datasets/numberofdeathsincarehomesnotifiedtoth
ecarequalitycommissionengland

We wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal review
procedure is available to applicants who are unhappy with responses provided to FOI
requests. You can formally request an internal review within a reasonable period of time
(2 calendar months) from the date this response was issued.
Where you are not satisfied with the decision of the internal review you may apply directly
to the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) for a further review of that decision.
Generally, the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints
procedure in the first instance.

The ICO can be contacted at:
Information Commissioners Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF
www.ico.gov.uk
Should you require any further information, clarification regarding this response or do not
feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to
discuss.
Yours sincerely

Corporate Services Team
NHS Liverpool CCG

